

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 7817/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-01-2015 in CRLAP No. 447/2013 passed by the High Court Of Chhatisgarh At Bilaspur)

THIRA @ BABLU @ SUNIL KUMAR PORTE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

Date : 18-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR  
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.  
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the time of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner has confined his prayer for consideration of the petitioner's case for remission in terms of policy formulated by the State under Section 432, 433 and 433-A of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

Learned counsel for the State concedes that the State is under statutory obligation to consider such plea for remission and they shall

be considering the same.

Let the petitioner's plea for remission in terms of the applicable policy formulated by the State be considered within a period of four months.

The present petition shall stand disposed of in the above terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR